INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION BY LEE’S
SUMMIT OF A PROJECT FOR ITS USE AND PART OF A NEW WATER LINE FOR CASS COUNTY
WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT NO. 3’S USE AND SHARED USE OF EASEMENT AREAS

WHEREAS, Cass County Water Supply District No. 3 (District) has easements, as shown on Exhibit
A, adjacent and parallel to the West right-of-way line of Ward Road between County Line Rd and 163"
St.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lee’s Summit (City) needs to widen the road, but include within the legal
description Temporary Construction and Permanent Drainage easements from landowners for a road
and drainage project known as Ward Road Improvements- County Line Road to Gore Road (the
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, some of the District’s water line lies within the current Ward Road Right-of-Way and
needs to be relocated into the District’s easements;

WHEREAS, it is advantageous to both entities to cooperate with the use of the easements and
construction within the easements including bidding the work as one project.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO BEING ADVISED DO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
CITY OF LEE’S SUMMIT RESPONSIBILITIES:

1. The City will obtain such easements as it may need from property owners along the path of
the Project at its sole cost.

2. Easements obtained by City are acknowledged to be subservient and second in time to
easements already owned by the District where the two easement areas overlap on the
date the City's easement is executed.

3. As a part of the Project, the City will have constructed new water lines for the District by
City’s contractor in those areas shown on Exhibit B in lieu of relocating said lines to permit
construction by City of the District’s new water line.

4. The City will has bid the work for the District’s new lines.

5. As a part of the bid and resulting contract, the City will require with respect to the City’s
contractor the following:

a. Maintenance bond for two years from substantial completion of the line to the
District for the District’s water line construction;

b. Payment and Performance bonds to the District to construct the District’s water
line;

c. Progress payments on the construction of the water line made upon concurrence of
the District with the determination of the City a progress payment is due;

d. At the conclusion of the project as built drawings for the District’s use of the water
lines constructed for it;

e. District concurrence in any change order involving the District’s water lines;



f. District concurrence in final acceptance of the water line work; and
g. Include the District as an additional insured on any insurance provided by
Contractor.

The City shall pay towards the cost of the District’s new lines the amount the City would
have paid to relocate sections of water line to accommodate construction of City’s project.
Cost will be determined on a per lineal foot basis based on the construction contract for the
water line construction. City and District agree that City will pay a total of amount of
$8,008.00 as the per lineal foot charge. In addition, the City will pay $16,666.67 toward the
relocation of the District’s water line from the right-of-way.
The bid amount to install the water line for the District is $149,195.20 of which City will pay
$24,674.67 and District will pay 124,520.53, in the manor set forth elsewhere in this
Agreement.
The City will install two retaining walls the City will own within the easement areas as shown
on Exhibit C at the City’s sole cost and expense, and in the future the City will remove and
replace the two retaining walls, at the City’s sole cost and expense should the District need
access to the area to work on, maintain or replace its lines;
If any obstruction, trees, shrubs or other vegetation are disturbed as a result of City’s
project, City acknowledges that the District is not responsible for paying damages for such
taking or replacing same with a similar or better obstructions, tree, shrub or vegetation,

WATER DISTRICT NO. 3 RESPONSIBILITIES:

1

By signing this agreement, the District grants to the City permission to work within its
easement as outlined herein and installation of water lines for District.
Prior to the City bidding the City’s project and the water line for the District, provide to City
any specifications District wishes to include in the bid different from and not identical to
specifications the City uses for its own water line construction.
Prior to bidding by the City of the project provide to City District’s plans for its new water
lines.
The District shall provide an inspector on site for the water line to ensure the District’s need
and specifications are met as the line is placed.
The District shall appoint one or more official(s) who shall be authorized by the District to:
a. concur in any progress payment of $25,000.00 or less;
b. concur in any change orders including agreeing to pay the change order amount of
$5,000.00 or less;
c. hire a third-party engineer or other suitable professional such as a design engineer if
necessary to approve change orders or approve work in the field on the water lines;
d. participate in City’s processes for construction and acceptance of the water lines for
the District; and
e. accept the water line by the District upon the concurrence of the District’s engineer.

10. District shall not be required to make progress payments toward the cost of its water lines

and therefore within thirty (30) days of notice of final acceptance of the water line by the

Page 2 of 4



City and District, pay to City the difference between the cost the City would have incurred in
relocating sections of water lines for the District on a per lineal foot basis and the cost of
constructing new water lines for the District in the areas shown on Exhibit B as determined
at the time of bidding the project and any change orders requested by, concurred in or
approved by the District.

11. The District, has determined it will abandon the present water line in place.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, acting under authority of their respective
governing bodies, have caused this contract to be duly executed in counterparts, each of which
shall constitute an original.

The City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri

By:

, Mayor

Attest:

By:

, Clerk

Public Water Supply District No 3 of Cass County, Missouri

Page 3 of 4



Qv&m@%w

B?‘/(@q T M , Board President

Attest:

.

By:

AM &/9/1/ e/\/ , District Clerk

Page 4 of 4



Exhibit A Jlefe
Pg. 1of6 1

e Mot —
1=30- 13 Aoy oy AN -3
11=8-17__7ove PG 3
LD R ) BTSN Y S S
Pt £ 19-8222-63\CXma\Cont Lapaut g
e 1001520000 Ovemar (-]

Far 9132083111

wmanient

‘THE FOUNTAINS AT RAINTRES f
ISTMAT

Phone: 32201100

£900 Indian Cresi Parkway, Suite 430
Overiand Park, Koruas §8210

_________________../; AN
TS FOUNTAS AT RAITREE + + + \
L B 13 v
m | - mamReroem, TG Y umI%‘mm VI@Mnm“\ "®“'“"‘"_ ‘i%‘ o Gm‘—m?m? 3 .~8
ot 16 ég i y i ' LTy oT20 \ ot ummia “n'ﬂ e .E

ff

MO70842. 18
L,, [n 128+42.71 cmnne .,
7 . 400 127400 . w 1 14400 5 237'03° w I35
Vo Ve suiiey 0 [ M0 sryerw e | e

y

wr127 - A
o N @ mEmee L s
B P M !
KENSINGTON FARMS . | © uEscoopwiN 3
KEASINGTON FARS HOMES 3 PLA 10 64083 'R k3 15120 WARD
QWNTRS ASS oIED & LoT 1744
12716 0ABAOUNT B oF. wrze 0 : wrm . wrw | i SR e uo:ua;uw.:ou:m
KANSAS CT7Y, MO 64145 L :l‘ll;mwmmvsu .mms ns:mwlne.u TEOMCABARRARA ~ m"?g'.?.u L (- M"“":',:;’” DOC, 4562973
WALRANTY DEED \ . DAVIS PREDRICSON ' ) : YMORE, MO 64083
DOC. 8421356 - - . ot 128 RAYMORS, M0 64043 \ RAYMORE, MO $4083 .:m’"nxsnh ‘ A’”’!’;’.ﬁ““ | ‘l : w"%m
’ ’ o o 41068
|
1
|

/< : VERE | vm.,.,;.-f?[; - I _L E""““"‘”“
. / wrae \ \ \ ’ | e : : ]____ —_— .

NMonber | Strt Stotton | Ao | Loagih/ire Langts | Ling/Therd Directien | Start Marthing | Stort Losting | Oud MNerthing | Oad Dasting
8 |120002.01 312.29 ST 31° OYW | §71033.242 | 2817547043 | 870743343 | 2017532016
i |1esse000 27001 81° 10° 43W | O7CPLIAS | 2OI7SIR 114 | OFOTAINS | 2817520338




ISTTILISE | LSWIS1800 | LICTINISE | OUFIrsess | ALE 98 uS

S0TIHDIL| 617

HHEHE

i Tt 00

wonon
mvn mnvnwm
o

cevIncI0TT
SECECEIEN
wibusz

wlrmm

1]

STUIL

T4 GEVM N 901 IN1 \
- 055V OO ALAI40%d
> VI TTUNVE

3 \ ®

COMCTL LS Suing
0LTIN WORY LBy PO
05y QNG “Aaacyny W) v (008

g
H
g
E

LeTEeLe v,
DN O S ~d | TP L YL
—




TCH LINE STA_145+00

S Z37°03° w_147400

¥
< T aTwW A -
TN
i
s N ] 0

| I'.““u
= !

_———— . —_— e ————— a ——

" +, +
+ @ ®
FARRANTY DEED
@ ?
/@ | wmm | wm 2. o

Jer

B
o
Hg.g —M

e soxss ik 1 B] N m-saﬁﬁmilwd_wﬁmﬁm‘g X B doocsmn ence 2 varcrpe

. i e fi 0E! DE. iz cE n* AN
; ; CE O TEReT] i TRk “ D€ Y.CE

#902770.00 2
2,10 C2817308.00 NDE8397.22 £281737485 _
emrse MBS
w C2I7NS2 nl‘ 8-.3850 _ ® v ExermTE _
A s T wria [ - € ® :
WASSANTY DEID i IOk wr10 0
DOC 0046141 RATMORE. 3404483 RAYMORE, MO 4083 SOTIL STOPARAX w0t 18y it
it e iy TN wARDED CHARLES 74 YIRRY TDOTSON
) L ! -bus:.lvbho!ss RATMORE, 5O 64083 1208 N WARD RD
NOESSRE1 ) | WARRAXTY DETD <8n._.=w.wu p E....auntﬂ
‘ £2817384.98 :ﬁuﬁ% _ DOC. #001831 ‘ Qﬂn:é 5
Start Morting | Start Exeitny | Ens Northing | £ns Dsetng
00191857 | 21763984 | se3011.338 | 239113
0011338 | 201731713 | sesrer.oms | 219030302
000761853 | 2817030302 | senscz 220 | 2017410.000
2017401060
-}

SCALE N FEET




Word Road Boseline

w0 [1sress02 | | meos | sraeosw [semseoss | 28170160 | 97007353 | 2817387108

—i -k

SCALE N FEET

€300 Inckan Cresk Parkway. Suste 450
Ovirdang Park, Kanees G210
Phone; 13234100 | Tol Free:
Fax: PINIIB111E

ffinis

orp




Ward Road Improvements - PWSD No. 3 Waterline Conflicts and Potholing Results

Affinis Notes (09/22/2017)

Relocation
Private Easement waterline is in existing R/W or Cost
Tract No. Address Pothole findings Easement* Width* easement Station/location Confiict Status Action responsibility

80 north of 1514 N. Ward Rd  |N/A w/in easement 132+50 No cut N/A N/A

81 1514 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' w/in easement 133+20 No cut N/A N/A

82 1512 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20 w/in easement 134+70 No cut N/A N/A

83 1510 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' w/in easement 134+70 No cut N/A N/A
Waterline 33.6 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

84 1508 N. Ward Rd 48 inches deep Yes 20 w/in easement 137+50 1'of cut Lower 1' City
Waterline 34.4 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

85 1504 N. Ward Rd 48 inches deep Yes 20 w/in easement No cut N/A

86 1502 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' in 160th St. r/w 140+25 Crosses new RCP Move Cass 3
Waterline 25 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline Waterline underneath new road; Move to

87 1410 N. Ward Rd 55 inches deep Yes 20' w/in R/W 140+25 to 144+00 Under pavement easement Cass 3
Waterline 24 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline Waterline underneath new road; Move to

88 1408 N. Ward Rd 45 inches deep Yes 20 w/in R/W 140+25 to 144+00 Under pavement easement Cass 3

89 1406 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' On R/W line 144+00 to 144+25 Crosses new RCP Move TBD
2 potholes in this area.
Waterline found at 46 feet Cass 3 (50"
and 39 feet from centerline Portion on R/W line; 50' of City/County

90 1402 N. Ward Rd of road. Yes 20 waterline w/in R/W 146+25 to 147+00 move for storm sewer |Move /w)
Waterline 44.3 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

91 1308 N. Ward Rd 39 inches deep Yes 20' w/in easement No cut N/A

92 1306 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' w/in easement 149+50 1.2 cut Move City
Waterline 44.6 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

93 1304 N. Ward Rd 48 inches deep Yes 20 w/in easement 150+50 1" cut Move City
Waterline 35.6 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

94 1302 N. Ward Rd 46 inches deep Yes 20' w/in easement 151+80 0.5' cut Move City

95 1210 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' wy/in easement 154+00 No cut N/A N/A
Waterline 37.6 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

96 1208 N. Ward Rd 45 inches deep Yes 20" w/in easement 154+75 No cut N/A N/A
Waterline 35.8 ft. from
centerline of road. Waterline

97 1206 N. Ward Rd 42 inches deep Yes 20 w/in easement 155+50 & 156+25 No cut N/A N/A

N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' N/A




Determine conflicts
w/proposed storm

99 1202 N. Ward Rd N/A Yes 20' w/in R/W 157+00 or 158+75 sewer 500-501-502 18D Cass 3
Waterline 45.6 ft. from Determine conflicts
centerline of road. Waterline w/proposed storm

Pothole along E. Gore Rd |48 inches deep w/in R/W 157+00 or 158+75 sewer 500-501-502 TBD Cass 3

*Information provided by PWSD No. 3

**Waterline is within 100" ROW but was originally installed in private easement outside of original 50' ROW




00+T

Rrrer—

—-—‘;':———1—-————.—-4:—

.nm oHusHa

e

133HS FH08d # NVId

NOLLYOOT3d 3NMAALVM
avoy ayvm

O,

r

23
w1 k=
58 2|
2 mT
gh| ==
5% %
= =
3| 15
E ;%g
ki
B
i
i

v
DL

. ummsna00
O LINVANVM

] _£8049 OW ‘SHOHN
- -mlmmuetst
s NIMO00D ¥
3 VA SAWVI

~a104

CWI0Y ¥ NSRS Ty TERMNC T AZ608 BI/IT Sel 13- Tee - MKICT rwevel WS WO MRS <mm iy e g fom (R R:

¥jo 184
o QU




i
8
:
2
H
i
H
L
=
=
[

3
I
84
i
=
o
&
P,
=
>
o
oo
=
<C
&

WARD ROAD WATERLINE RELOCATION
P.W.S.D. NO.3, CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI

T T e s




AL A, DARREL AN, LA RYSDAICN & ASSOCRIE

Hag

s

(4= $U-TR= 13

Py

T Ward Bou Wote e Sl o \ANIRT\L GO TP PN DAY

L \ngomering! 017088 Cane

A N
LoT 917, f/@

|
| | | | | g | jAEEipa=nasseal eyl
i R _‘“mw.__|-m i m _ e R MR S g
“ H | ! I P L o ey W B s i ST , o |
| 0 5 _——— s i it = -
- M o ) 1 st I I
_ _ i _ d m N i m ﬁ _
| 1 = g S s o i M ] M S [ gl 2 SN
| _ {
“. — —1- 0
e s - o bk e kO
1 i - - B — Y
i . M “
" , -.M EE - - — i
_f.mw 184350 17450 18400 18+50 19400 19450 20400 20450 21400 21450 22400 22480 23400 23450 24400

_/

5001 State Ling Hd,, Sukio 200 516 351.0440 [ P)

——LARKIN}I—
LAMP RYNEARSON Zmiiammen memme=er

(R

WARD ROAD WATERLINE RELOCATION

P.W.S.D. NO.3, CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI

WARD ROAD
WATERLINE RELOCATION

PLAN & PROFILE SHEET




S, MRALLL AL LA A & ASTOOANTS

Pt i P s S\ GRS ) DA TR - IR g, /S 31

AErpeaerng 23 T84 o 2

816361 0045 F

v

S L.Wwi_mﬁ.._.ra

. Missourl 64114

wvw LRA-c.com

.
|
4

2001 5taim Lne Fd., Sude 200 B16.361 0440 | P)

Kasas City

1206 NWARDRD =
RAYMORE, M0 64083
: . oemoutig:

y » e XSG
e S :

WARD ROAD WATERLINE RELOCATION
P.W.S.D. NO.3, CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI

@ ——LARKIN:——
LAMP RYNEARSON

\

l

[

|

:

WARD ROAD

WATERLINE RELOCATION
PLAN & PROFILE SHEET

| _ .u_m..uslﬁu/kl| Skl 1
.Bo.l.l.ltuﬂ.l.ltlﬂﬂlilnlnl.ﬂul.lllllll!l 4 llur% — 1000
| NSTALL 8" WATERLNE W |
e i EERE EC R S s S
| , , | _ u |
w01 —— i 5 i — |.,| 080
| | | |
1 1] _
o
INSTALL 410 LF OF 8" PC WATERUNE. | |
a0 aase 2 e 16000 P u.?,S ML,S - Wk 24000




s

FUI0¥d ¥ NVId TIVM X2019

TIP3 SIVAAATI JIVIS WOSSR o) SN |

TS G ¥ S

=T

SHOAAARIS ¢ SHIANIDNT

LEBEZTIE g

04299 sesuny wed pUTpO
05y s “Ammyng veard uwEn] 0068

sssgpey | ooriscztis sevoug

coigzrio-91 § wr

=]

oy - -\ WA\ OTIN 10221091\ i warmme s | sdiysweiimias Swep-dwey Bppey

il

SO

o 00+051
[ ogs i 086 | szs | 2aEs 526 |
b6 . : :
! 39vJ 0I504X3 40 MOLIDE fiiae: [ : : 3ov4 40 hoLiog r~ ‘
B oo et EaRa Ra st o ) RT55 NV 2ER0ET I B LTI LI i
! 86 = i se6 | oas | T | oss |
| - | 1 {
| x1£9 | |
i 3,}. | ‘
| j 2582 ; P — s F e | |
066 1wt m [ 066 sS85 1 - q | ca6 |
B — T aeet fe lg‘i‘;,:gg l =T Bl HE 1
L Pl BIRRIZ sl AL T ZaleRls R lelg (RIS i2iicis: I
£eb 33 | BF [ a3 = 066 olsals BIE [s[3 [ g[3: 066
annouD musocs i | 38 R L |ownowo omusa /| RIS 8IB¥IT 2|8 8/ 5|53
s ¢ V“______f._g 8 o L | c -EE Cam'g‘_______%_, il é ...... —
| 0001 | u a | B | o001 566 33 B [ 3 ; 566
N ‘: by NHSHR : ‘ HES v g N 8
| II | & A 3 IR | | ‘ § } 2 2 3 p
| 3222, N z : 2 R iy Satts | NI : g 1
|soot | Zf|° | g | so01] ooor | =f[° & EJ 22 o001 |
‘ ﬁ I 10 s0r- XV 1SEBE= \ a ) T g0.000= | EY
T— 1§ § i xXvn. L 066=A313 iy 1 0! 1 5 k Lol f "“'-‘AB‘J—'I e ——
TIVM 40 oL
o101 PP Lo el o olot 001 W EZ0C 00SE+EXI VIS S001
{ L »lvU
1334 NI_3TVIS b o s
£ ] o
IR . R M 7 30w Tvm |
E2Tn e\ Pty
eaave b .Ln'm‘nss,sr.l A 1
Ld NYALTVAOY MS9215
m}k WRIVIHAIINNE] ]’
LiN3
z80¥9 nvi'.rihhnss.an ] » 3 gjotl -8d
“ld NHALL TVAOY MS ¥ELS 23, \
— SUIATMLVNLL ¥ TIVHIIN J ORILULY
\

T



= i

-coozs

b

ks e T

-jz.box
P

L

L 208 ..

RO EENE G RN URERE RN RN

Mme-wm

AL -x

AT
gy

| S S e B B B B
W | | [ d 44 48 | 444344 | 44'444

CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MO WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (COUNTY LINE ROAD TO GORE ROAD) ROADWAY CROSS SECTIONS 16-0122.0160




1000] "]

i - : . 1ervde ooes | - -
f N - ,.i ! i .
- [SPEE ISSEEN U IR R 2 T PPN NNV DU R N
N BRI it ISUMRAEN IR AR ISPRDN | SO IMASEA IDOENEN IR I ¢ L £ I
| ooeed wsae - G0N B { . ’w: BE}
[domqica | : | T — b B
borz u\u’ orxes [oorz /] / - 2r'eed ‘ooxz 31 _f

R T X% X /3N “N D IO IR LAs

SR K B SRR O GER R N

‘ : J = i B

S

=" 2048 ——

f
i

T T
B e el e

BRI 444444

CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MO WARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (COUNTY LINE ROAD TO GORE ROAD) ROADWAY CROSS SECTIONS 16-0122.0100 183 OF __




